

Court of Appeals

State of New York

_____ X

ROBERT SUTTLE,	:	
Defendant-Appellant,	:	
	:	Appellate Division
Against	:	
	:	Mo. No. 2022-7705 (Pin No. 80030)
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,	:	:
Respondent.	:	
_____	X	

PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER FOR HIV LAW AND POLICY

JADA AKERS, ESQ.
NY ID: 5905211
CENTER FOR HIV LAW AND POLICY
147 PRINCE ST.,
BROOKLYN, NY 11202
TELEPHONE: (212) 430-6733
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Dated: DECEMBER 16, 2022 Wilmington, Delaware

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE2

ARGUMENT3

I. Both as applied to Mr. Suttle, and as written, NY Corrections Law 168 (more commonly known as SORA) violates the ADA by requiring all people who have to register as sex offenders in another state do so in New York without providing for an individualized assessment that is compliant with the ADA AND by causing NY courts to enforce other state’s discriminatory laws that violate the rights of persons living with disabilities such as HIV3

 A. Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act prohibit discrimination by state actors against people living with HIV3

 B. Section 168a of SORA is overbroad and does not comply with the ADA 7

 C. The Louisiana Law “Intentional exposure to HIV” violates the ADA both facially as well as applied by Louisiana Courts.....10

 D. The New York statute violates the ADA by further punishing protected disabled people, even if their conduct was initially criminalized elsewhere12

II. The Appellate Division’s Ruling on the Level of Discretion Afforded the New York Board of Examiners and the New York City District Attorney Is In Conflict With Critical New York State Law and Policy Governing the Treatment of HIV and Other Disabilities13

 A. While a number of other states target HIV for exceptional, negative treatment under the criminal law, only five states actually attach mandatory sex offender status to laws that make consensual sex following an HIV diagnosis a crime13

 B. Requiring Robert Suttle to register as a sex offender in NY based upon his conviction under a discriminatory Louisiana Law violates NY public policy14

 C. Since the Supreme Court ruling in *Dobbs*, the NY Legislature has passed laws specifically to avoid being party to other states’ laws that are contrary to public policy.....15

 D. The Louisiana law criminalizing intentional exposure to HIV is a perfect example of a law contrary to well established NY public policy that NY courts should not enforce.18

 E. The targeting of people living with HIV by Louisiana, and the levying of additional penalties such as sex offender registration, is in direct contravention to the goals and policies of the State of New York.20

F.	It is likely that New York Courts will continue to be called on to determine whether an out of state law is enforceable when it conflicts with New York State public policy.....	20
CONCLUSION.....		22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bragdon v. Abbott,
524 U.S. 624 (1998)..... 4, 5, 10

Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization,
142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)..... 16

Hargrave v. Vermont,
340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 4

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,
331 F.3d 261, 272 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 4

Hindel v. Husted,
875 F.3d 344, 349 (6th Cir. 2017) 4

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 22

Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.,
582 F.3d 268, 275 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 6

Pac. Emps. Ins. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm'n of State of California,
306 U.S. 493, 502 (1939)..... 15

People v. Diaz,
32 N.Y.3d 538, 541 (NY 2018) 7, 8, 9, 12, 14

People v. Liden,
19 N.Y.3d 271 (2012) 9

People v. Onofre,
51 N.Y.2d 476 (NY App 1980). 21, 22

Rodriguez v. City of New York,
197 F.3d 611, 618 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 4

School Board of Nassau County v. Arline,
480 U.S. 273 (1987)..... 5, 7, 11

State v. Gamberella,
633 So.2d. 595 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1993) 11, 19

<i>Tatum v. NCAA</i> , 992 F. Supp. 1114 (E.D. Mo. 1998).....	4
--	---

<i>Weixel v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 287 F.3d 138, 146 n. 6 (2d Cir.2002).....	4
--	---

STATUTES

ADAAA § 2(b), Pub. L. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008).....	6
CPLR 5601(b)(1)	1
CPLR 5602(a)(1)(i).....	1
LA Rev Stat § 14:43.5 (1993).....	10
LA R.S. § 14:43.5 (2018).....	10, 11, 18, 19
NY CLS Correc § 168 et. Seq (2008).....	7, 8
29 USCS § 794(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	3, 5
42 USC § 14071[b][7].	8
42 U.S.C. 16911(5)(c).....	8
2022 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S.9039A, A.10094A.....	16
2022 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S.9077A, A.10372A.....	16
2022 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S.9079B, A.9687B.	16

RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. pt. 35, app. B (2021).....	6
28 C.F.R. § 35.104 (2020).	6

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 (2016)	3
28 C.F.R. § 35.139(b) (2020).....	5, 6, 7
28 C.F.R. §§ 35.190(a).....	4
28 C.F.R. §§ 35.190(b)(6).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ADA’s Am.Resp. to Def. Mot. To Dismiss at 2, <i>People v. Suttle</i> , SCID No. 30092/14 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014).	9
Anne L. Stang et. al., <i>The Health Stigma and Discrimination Framework: a Global, Crosscutting Framework to Inform Research, Intervention Development, and Policy on Health-Related Stigmas</i> , BMC MEDICINE (2019). https://bmcmmedicine.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s12916-019-1271-3	
Bebe J. Anderson, JD, <i>HIV Stigma and Discrimination Persist, Even in Health Care</i> , JAMA (Dec. 2009), https://journalofethics.ama-assn.org/article/hiv-stigma-and-discrimination-persist-even-health-care/2009-12	13
Center for Constitutional Rights, <i>Louisiana to Remove Hundreds of Individuals Unconstitutionally Placed on Sex Offender Registry</i> , https://ccrjustice.org/home/press-center/press-releases/louisiana-remove-hundreds-individuals-unconstitutionally-placed-sex	22
Center for Disease Control and Prevention, HIV and STD Criminal Laws. https://www.cdc.gov/hiv/policies/law/states/exposure.html	14
The Center for HIV Law and Policy, <i>Arrests and Prosecutions for HIV Exposure in the United States</i> , (2019), https://www.hivlawandpolicy.org/sites/default/files/Chart%20of%20U.S.%20Arrests%20and%20Prosecutions%20for%20HIV%20Exposure%20in%20the%20United%20States%20%28June%202019%29_0.pdf	19
The Center for HIV Law and Policy, <i>HIV Criminalization in the United States</i> (2022) https://www.hivlawandpolicy.org/resources/map-hiv-criminalization-united-states-chlp-updated-2022	11, 13, 14
The Center for HIV Law and Policy, <i>Moving to New York State?: A Quick Reference Guide for Relocation for Registered Sex Offenders</i> . https://www.hivlawandpolicy.org/sites/default/files/Moving%20to%20New%20York%20State_%20A%20Reference%20Guide%20for%20Relocation%20for%20Registered%20Sex%20Offenders%20%28CHLP%29.pdf	8

Center for Reproductive Rights, *After Roe Fell: Abortion Laws by State*, (2022).
<https://reproductiverights.org/maps/abortion-laws-by-state/new-york>. 16

Complaint by The Center for HIV Law and Policy, *Discrimination by the State of Ohio on the Basis of the Disability of HIV* (Jan. 21, 2022). *Complaint on file with author*. 12

Complaint by The Center for HIV Law and Policy, *Discrimination by the State of Tennessee on the Basis of the Disability of HIV* (Jan 21, 2022). *Complaint on file with author*. 12

Doe & Menges. v. Wasden. Brief amicus curiae of Lambda Legal 11 November 2022,
https://www.lambdalegal.org/in-court/legal-docs/id_20221111_amicus-brief 22

Gay and Lesbian Archives of the Pacific Northwest, *Sodomy Laws*,
<https://www.glapn.org/sodomylaws/usa/louisiana/louisiana.htm> 22

J Cong. Rsch. Serv., *Passage of Orders, Resolutions, or Votes*, CONSTITUTION ANNOTATED,
https://constitution.congress.gov/browse/essay/artIV-S1-2/ALDE_00013016/#:~:text=Article%20IV%2C%20Section%201%3A,proved%2C%20and%20the%20Effect%20thereof 15

John Kruzel, *Battle Lines Emerge Over Out-Of-State*, The Hill, July 14, 2022,
<https://thehill.com/regulation/3558330-battle-lines-emerge-over-out-of-state-abortion/> 17

Joshua Blecher-Cohen, *Disability Law and HIV Criminalization*, 130 Yale L.J.1560, 1580 (Apr 2021) 5, 6, 10

Kelsie Rose, *State of Idaho Settles ALU Lawsuit Over Anti-sodomy Law*
<https://www.kivitv.com/news/state-of-idaho-settles-aclu-lawsuit-over-anti-sodomy-law-use-of-sex-offender-registr>, 22

Louisiana State Archives, *1987 Legislative Session, Week Four: Louisiana the State We're in*. (May 15, 1987). http://ladigitalmedia.org/video_v2/asset-detail/LSWI-1030 11

Memorandum of Law of New York State Board of Sex Offenders as Amicus Curiae, *People v. Suttle*, SCID No. 30092/14 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014). 10

Nathan Cisneros and Brad Sears, *Enforcement of HIV Criminalization in Louisiana* (2022)
..... 19, 20

New York, *On World Aids Day, Mayor de Blasio, Speaker Mark-Viverito & City Council Announce NYC Commitment to End the Epidemic* (Dec. 1, 2015). <https://www.nyc.gov/office-of-the-mayor/news/896-15/on-world-aids-day-mayor-de-blasio-speaker-mark-viverito-city-council-nyc-commitment-to#0>..... 21

New York State Department of Health, *2015 Blueprint on Ending the AIDS Epidemic*, (2015),
https://www.health.ny.gov/diseases/aids/ending_the_epidemic/docs/blueprint.pdf 20

New York State Department of Health, *HIV/AIDS Discrimination*,
https://dhr.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2022/05/hiv_aids.pdf 20

NY Assembly Debate on Assembly Bill A09687-B , June 2, 2022 18

NY Assembly Debate on Assembly Bill A09718-B , June 2, 2022 17

NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services, *Frequently Asker Questions: New York State’s Sex
Offender Registry*. <https://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/nsor/faq.htm> 8

Rachel Brown, *When the Body is a Weapon: An Intersectional Feminist Analysis of HIV
Criminalization in Louisiana*. Berkley Journal of Gender, Law, & Justice (2020) 19

Trudy Ring, *Jessica González-Rojas's Bill Would Decriminalize the Sexual Activity of People
Living with Sexually Transmitted Infections*, ADVOCATE (Dec. 1, 2022).
[https://www.advocate.com/politics/2022/12/01/new-york-state-lawmaker-file-sti-
decriminalization-bill](https://www.advocate.com/politics/2022/12/01/new-york-state-lawmaker-file-sti-decriminalization-bill) 15, 18, 21

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Title II Highlights (emphasis added), <http://www.ada.gov/t2hlt95.htm> (last
accessed December 13, 2022)..... 4
